#### HB1320/440119/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1320

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "Counties" insert "<u>Southern Maryland Code</u>"; in line 3, strike "the governing body of a county" and substitute "<u>the county commissioners of a code county in the Southern Maryland class</u>"; in line 5, after "a" insert "<u>certain</u>"; in line 7, before "county" insert "<u>certain</u>"; in line 15, after "authority of" insert "<u>Southern Maryland code</u>"; in line 19, strike "13-1001 through 13-1007" and substitute "<u>11-501 through 11-507</u>"; and in the same line, strike "10." and substitute "<u>5.</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 26, strike "10." and substitute "5.".

On page 2, in lines 1, 12, 14, and 27, strike "13-1001.", "13-1002.", "13-1003.", and "13-1004.", respectively, and substitute "11-501.", "11-502.", "11-503.", and "11-504.", respectively; in line 4, after "(B)" insert "Nonconsensual towing" means Towing A motor vehicle from private property without the consent OF the motor vehicle's owner or operator.

(C)";

in lines 6, 8, and 10, strike "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively; in line 13, strike "TO ALL COUNTIES, INCLUDING BALTIMORE CITY" and substitute "ONLY IN CODE COUNTIES IN THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND CLASS, AS ESTABLISHED IN § 9-302 OF THIS ARTICLE"; in line 15, strike "GOVERNING BODY OF A COUNTY" and substitute "COUNTY COMMISSIONERS"; strike in their entirety lines 18 through 22, inclusive, and substitute:

HB1320/440119/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1320 Page 2 of 2

# "(1) PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY, ACCOUNTABILITY, AND UNIFORMITY REGARDING NONCONSENSUAL TOWING PRACTICES;";

and in lines 23, 24, and 25, strike "(3)", "(4)", and "(5)", respectively, and substitute "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively.

On page 3, in lines 1 and 2, strike "GOVERNING BODY OF A COUNTY" and substitute "COUNTY COMMISSIONERS"; in lines 6, 16, and 22, strike "13-1005.", "13-1006.", and "13-1007.", respectively, and substitute "11-505.", "11-506.", and "11-507.", respectively; in lines 7 and 18, in each instance, strike "13-1003" and substitute "11-503"; in line 8, strike "GOVERNING BODY OF A COUNTY" and substitute "COUNTY COMMISSIONERS"; and in line 12, strike "GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY" and substitute "COUNTY COMMISSIONERS".